
 

     

 

 

            

 

DATE: February 12, 2020      

TIME: 12:30 pm 

PLACE:  Hidden Valley Lake CSD 

 Administration Office, GM Office 

19400 Hartmann Road 

Hidden Valley Lake, CA  

         

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

3. ROLL CALL 
 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

5. DISCUSS: Financial Reports 

6. DISCUSS: Project update  

7. DISCUSS: ACWA Legislative Symposium, Wastewater Training Workshop 

8. DISCUSS AND RECOMMEND: Telstar Proposal – Supply and Install New Chlorine Leak Detector 
 

9. DISCUSS AND RECOMMEND: Smith & Newell Contract 

10. DISCUSS AD RECOMMEND: Salary / Comp Study 

11. DISCUSS AND RECOMMEND: Interim GM  

12. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

13. COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMENT 
 

14. ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA 
 

15. ADJOURN 
 
 
Public records are available upon request.  Board Packets are posted on our website at www.hvlcsd.org/Meetings.   
 
In compliance to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special accommodations to participate in or attend the meeting 
please contact the District Office at (707)987-9201 at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.  
 
Public shall be given the opportunity to comment on each agenda item before the Governing Board acts on that item, G.C. 
54953.3.  All other comments will be taken under Public Comment. 

Hidden Valley Lake Community Services District 
Finance Committee Meeting  

AGENDA 
 

http://www.hvlcsd.org/Meetings


 

 2-06-2020 09:21 AM                                 HIDDEN  VALLEY  LAKE  CSD                    PAGE:    1

                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

 

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  ALL REVENUE                            2,765,252.36     122,218.08   2,077,356.90     687,895.46    75.12

TOTAL REVENUES                           2,765,252.36     122,218.08   2,077,356.90     687,895.46    75.12

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                         654,560.00      91,041.54     553,643.09     100,916.91    84.58

  ADMINISTRATION                           443,138.00      39,572.07     288,719.69     154,418.31    65.15

  OFFICE                                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

  FIELD                                    338,928.00      33,393.76     180,701.11     158,226.89    53.32

  DIRECTORS                                 49,730.00       5,345.35      21,360.00      28,370.00    42.95

  SPECIAL PROJECTS                         657,757.22           0.00     657,757.22           0.00   100.00

  CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIP                 201,000.00           0.00     200,160.19         839.81    99.58

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       2,345,113.22     169,352.72   1,902,341.30     442,771.92    81.12

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         420,139.14 (    47,134.64)    175,015.60     245,123.54    41.66
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

REVENUES

 

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-4020 INSPECTION FEES                       500.00           0.00         300.00         200.00    60.00

120-4036 DEVELOPER SEWER FEES               15,200.00           0.00           0.00      15,200.00     0.00

120-4040 LIEN RECORDING FEES                     0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-4045 AVAILABILITY FEES                   5,000.00           0.00         360.00       4,640.00     7.20

120-4050 SALES OF RECLAIMED WATER          118,000.00         452.87      83,999.34      34,000.66    71.19

120-4111 COMM SEWER USE                     36,959.00       2,961.46      20,963.22      15,995.78    56.72

120-4112 GOV'T SEWER USE                       855.00          71.21         498.47         356.53    58.30

120-4116 SEWER USE CHARGES               1,167,934.00      98,309.00     688,938.44     478,995.56    58.99

120-4210 LATE FEE                           20,000.00       1,851.98      13,357.29       6,642.71    66.79

120-4300 MISC INCOME                         1,500.00          26.12       5,304.29 (     3,804.29)  353.62

120-4310 OTHER INCOME                          200.00           0.00           0.00         200.00     0.00

120-4320 FEMA/CalOES Grants              1,083,419.00           0.00     948,419.00     135,000.00    87.54

120-4505 LEASE INCOME                            0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-4550 INTEREST INCOME                     1,500.00           0.00       1,031.49         468.51    68.77

120-4580 TRANSFERS IN                      314,185.36      18,545.44     314,185.36           0.00   100.00

120-4591 INCOME APPLICABLE TO PRIOR YRS          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-4955 Gain/Loss                               0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL REVENUES                           2,765,252.36     122,218.08   2,077,356.90     687,895.46    75.12

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-00-5010 SALARY & WAGES                     0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                  0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5021 RETIREMENT BENEFITS                0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5024 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE       11,770.00           0.00      13,925.92 (     2,155.92)  118.32

120-5-00-5025 RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS       22,840.00       1,763.32       4,812.34      18,027.66    21.07

120-5-00-5026 COBRA Health & Dental              0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5040 ELECTION EXPENSE                   0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5050 DEPRECIATION                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5060 GASOLINE, OIL & FUEL          12,000.00       1,054.34      13,773.98 (     1,773.98)  114.78

120-5-00-5061 VEHICLE MAINT                 15,000.00      11,479.30      16,578.82 (     1,578.82)  110.53

120-5-00-5062 TAXES & LIC                      800.00          25.02          25.02         774.98     3.13

120-5-00-5074 INSURANCE                     27,000.00           0.00      35,055.52 (     8,055.52)  129.84

120-5-00-5075 BANK FEES                     21,000.00       1,760.56      11,393.75       9,606.25    54.26

120-5-00-5080 MEMBERSHIP & SUBSCRIPTIONS     7,500.00          55.00       5,469.00       2,031.00    72.92

120-5-00-5092 POSTAGE & SHIPPING             7,000.00         521.65       3,779.48       3,220.52    53.99

120-5-00-5110 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES               0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5121 LEGAL SERVICES                 5,000.00         558.50       6,757.20 (     1,757.20)  135.14

120-5-00-5122 ENGINEERING SERVICES          27,000.00       1,423.00       9,847.50      17,152.50    36.47

120-5-00-5123 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE    30,000.00      12,928.39      61,700.13 (    31,700.13)  205.67

120-5-00-5126 AUDIT SERVICES                 4,000.00           0.00           0.00       4,000.00     0.00

120-5-00-5130 PRINTING & PUBLICATION         5,000.00         259.63       2,162.09       2,837.91    43.24

120-5-00-5135 NEWSLETTER                       500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0.00

120-5-00-5140 RENTS & LEASES                     0.00 (       215.00)(       215.00)        215.00     0.00

120-5-00-5145 EQUIPMENT RENTAL               5,000.00       1,037.73       2,332.56       2,667.44    46.65

120-5-00-5148 OPERATING SUPPLIES            40,000.00       4,969.07      35,122.63       4,877.37    87.81

120-5-00-5150 REPAIR & REPLACE             142,000.00      24,480.24      98,305.30      43,694.70    69.23

120-5-00-5155 MAINT BLDG & GROUNDS           5,500.00         202.50       6,965.81 (     1,465.81)  126.65

120-5-00-5156 CUSTODIAL SERVICES            16,500.00       2,525.00       8,800.00       7,700.00    53.33

120-5-00-5157 SECURITY                       5,000.00          47.16         311.16       4,688.84     6.22

120-5-00-5160 SLUDGE DISPOSAL               45,000.00           0.00      36,222.02       8,777.98    80.49

120-5-00-5165 TERTIARY POND MAINTENANCE     35,000.00           0.00      35,000.00           0.00   100.00

120-5-00-5180 UNCOLLECTABLE ACCOUNTS             0.00           0.00         182.43 (       182.43)    0.00

120-5-00-5191 TELEPHONE                      9,500.00       1,142.56       5,963.48       3,536.52    62.77

120-5-00-5192 ELECTRICITY                   60,000.00      18,027.19      41,702.48      18,297.52    69.50

120-5-00-5193 OTHER UTILITIES                2,600.00         241.91       1,452.48       1,147.52    55.86

120-5-00-5194 IT SERVICES                   45,000.00       3,015.99      29,164.22      15,835.78    64.81

120-5-00-5195 ENV/MONITORING                32,000.00       3,302.00      19,302.00      12,698.00    60.32

120-5-00-5196 RISK MANAGEMENT                    0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5198 ANNUAL OPERATING FEES          2,000.00           0.00       1,822.00         178.00    91.10

120-5-00-5310 EQUIPMENT - FIELD              1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00     0.00

120-5-00-5311 EQUIPMENT - OFFICE             1,300.00         428.98         536.23         763.77    41.25

120-5-00-5312 TOOLS - FIELD                  1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00     0.00

120-5-00-5315 SAFETY EQUIPMENT               3,500.00           0.00         120.04       3,379.96     3.43

120-5-00-5510 SEWER OUTREACH                     0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5545 RECORDING FEES                   250.00           7.50         128.50         121.50    51.40

120-5-00-5580 TRANSFERS OUT                      0.00           0.00      45,144.00 (    45,144.00)    0.00

120-5-00-5590 NON-OPERATING OTHER                0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5591 EXPENSES APPLICABLE TO PRI         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5600 CONTINGENCY                    5,000.00           0.00           0.00       5,000.00     0.00
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

120-5-00-5650 OPERATING RESERVES                 0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-00-5700 OVER / SHORT                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL                    654,560.00      91,041.54     553,643.09     100,916.91    84.58
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

ADMINISTRATION

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-10-5010 SALARIES & WAGES             281,602.00      25,906.06     211,427.01      70,174.99    75.08

120-5-10-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS             93,979.00       8,716.45      39,539.43      54,439.57    42.07

120-5-10-5021 RETIREMENT BENEFITS           57,507.00       4,589.14      32,997.68      24,509.32    57.38

120-5-10-5063 CERTIFICATIONS                   500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0.00

120-5-10-5090 OFFICE SUPPLIES                4,000.00         311.19       1,748.50       2,251.50    43.71

120-5-10-5170 TRAVEL MILEAGE                 1,200.00          49.23         712.26         487.74    59.36

120-5-10-5175 EDUCATION / SEMINARS           4,000.00           0.00       2,294.81       1,705.19    57.37

120-5-10-5179 ADM MISC EXPENSES                350.00           0.00           0.00         350.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION                      443,138.00      39,572.07     288,719.69     154,418.31    65.15
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

OFFICE

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-20-5010 SALARIES & WAGES                   0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-20-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                  0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL OFFICE                                    0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

FIELD

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-30-5010 SALARIES & WAGES             215,150.00      21,093.86     114,502.17     100,647.83    53.22

120-5-30-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS             68,254.00       7,201.02      34,926.81      33,327.19    51.17

120-5-30-5021 RETIREMENT BENEFITS           46,724.00       4,784.70      29,408.78      17,315.22    62.94

120-5-30-5022 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE             1,800.00         250.00       1,349.50         450.50    74.97

120-5-30-5063 CERTIFICATIONS                 1,500.00           0.00          90.00       1,410.00     6.00

120-5-30-5090 OFFICE SUPPLIES                1,000.00          64.18         393.07         606.93    39.31

120-5-30-5170 TRAVEL MILEAGE                   500.00           0.00          30.78         469.22     6.16

120-5-30-5175 EDUCATION / SEMINARS           4,000.00           0.00           0.00       4,000.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL FIELD                               338,928.00      33,393.76     180,701.11     158,226.89    53.32
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

DIRECTORS

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-40-5010 DIRECTORS COMPENSATION         3,000.00         258.37       1,684.76       1,315.24    56.16

120-5-40-5020 DIRECTOR BENEFITS                 90.00          11.06          73.25          16.75    81.39

120-5-40-5030 DIRECTOR HEALTH BENEFITS      41,340.00       5,075.92      19,275.26      22,064.74    46.63

120-5-40-5170 TRAVEL MILEAGE                   200.00           0.00           0.00         200.00     0.00

120-5-40-5175 EDUCATION / SEMINARS           1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00     0.00

120-5-40-5176 DIRECTOR TRAINING              3,600.00           0.00         326.73       3,273.27     9.08

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL DIRECTORS                            49,730.00       5,345.35      21,360.00      28,370.00    42.95
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

SPECIAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-60-6001 PW LKHVA01                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-60-6002 PW LKHVB02                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-60-6003 PW LKHVA81                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-60-6004 PW LKHVB82                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-60-6005 PW LKHVF84                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-60-6006 PW LKHVF83                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

120-5-60-6007 RAINS 2019                   657,757.22           0.00     657,757.22           0.00   100.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL SPECIAL PROJECTS                    657,757.22           0.00     657,757.22           0.00   100.00
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

120-SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIP

EXPENDITURES

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

120-5-70-7101 VAC TRUCK                    201,000.00           0.00     200,125.92         874.08    99.57

120-5-70-7201 I & I                              0.00           0.00          34.27 (        34.27)    0.00

120-5-70-7203 HEADWORKS RAKE                     0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIP            201,000.00           0.00     200,160.19         839.81    99.58

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       2,345,113.22     169,352.72   1,902,341.30     442,771.92    81.12

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         420,139.14 (    47,134.64)    175,015.60     245,123.54    41.66

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

*** END OF REPORT ***
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

130-WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

 

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  ALL REVENUE                            2,256,021.80     146,122.23   1,374,040.97     881,980.83    60.91

TOTAL REVENUES                           2,256,021.80     146,122.23   1,374,040.97     881,980.83    60.91

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                         873,602.00      59,480.86     522,908.93     350,693.07    59.86

  ADMINISTRATION                           443,438.00      39,657.09     288,845.45     154,592.55    65.14

  OFFICE                                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

  FIELD                                    339,528.00      39,075.84     217,035.10     122,492.90    63.92

  DIRECTORS                                 54,530.00       5,367.46      21,550.21      32,979.79    39.52

  CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIP                 158,988.00       3,600.00     161,738.12 (     2,750.12)  101.73

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       1,870,086.00     147,181.25   1,212,077.81     658,008.19    64.81

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         385,935.80 (     1,059.02)    161,963.16     223,972.64    41.97
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                      AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2020

130-WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

REVENUES

 

                                            CURRENT       CURRENT      YEAR TO DATE      BUDGET      % OF

                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

130-4035 RECONNECT FEE                      12,000.00       1,575.00      11,795.00         205.00    98.29

130-4038 COMM WATER METER INSTALL                0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-4039 WATER METER INST                    1,000.00           0.00         340.00         660.00    34.00

130-4040 LIEN RECORDING FEES                   500.00           0.00         962.90 (       462.90)  192.58

130-4045 AVAILABILITY FEES                  25,000.00           0.00         900.00      24,100.00     3.60

130-4110 COMM WATER USE                    104,000.00       5,914.73      61,593.81      42,406.19    59.22

130-4112 GOV'T WATER USE                     6,000.00         426.69       3,361.55       2,638.45    56.03

130-4115 WATER USE                       1,940,435.00     135,305.85   1,131,330.40     809,104.60    58.30

130-4117 WATER OVERAGE FEE                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-4118 WATER OVERAGE COMM                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-4119 WATER OVERAGE GOV                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-4210 LATE FEE                           25,000.00       2,693.84      21,697.52       3,302.48    86.79

130-4215 RETURNED CHECK FEE                  1,000.00          50.00         900.00         100.00    90.00

130-4300 MISC INCOME                         2,000.00         156.12       2,295.74 (       295.74)  114.79

130-4310 OTHER INCOME                          100.00           0.00           0.00         100.00     0.00

130-4505 LEASE INCOME                            0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-4550 INTEREST INCOME                     2,000.00           0.00       1,877.25         122.75    93.86

130-4580 TRANSFER IN                       136,986.80           0.00     136,986.80           0.00   100.00

130-4591 INCOME APPLICABLE TO PRIOR YRS          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-4955 Gain/Loss                               0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL REVENUES                           2,256,021.80     146,122.23   1,374,040.97     881,980.83    60.91

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======
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                                              REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
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130-WATER ENTERPRISE FUND
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EXPENDITURES
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                                             BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL       BALANCE     BUDGET
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130-5-00-5010 SALARY & WAGES                     0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                  0.00         388.67         482.31 (       482.31)    0.00

130-5-00-5021 RETIREMENT BENEFITS                0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5024 WORKERS' COMP INSURANCE       11,770.00           0.00      13,925.92 (     2,155.92)  118.32

130-5-00-5025 RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS       22,840.00       1,763.33       4,812.38      18,027.62    21.07

130-5-00-5026 COBRA Health & Dental              0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5040 ELECTION EXPENSE                   0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5050 DEPRECIATION                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5060 GASOLINE, OIL & FUEL          11,000.00       1,054.33      11,910.67 (       910.67)  108.28

130-5-00-5061 VEHICLE MAINT                 24,292.00         580.17       5,679.61      18,612.39    23.38

130-5-00-5062 TAXES & LIC                    1,200.00          25.02          25.02       1,174.98     2.09

130-5-00-5074 INSURANCE                     27,000.00           0.00      35,055.52 (     8,055.52)  129.84

130-5-00-5075 BANK FEES                     21,000.00       1,760.55      11,071.22       9,928.78    52.72

130-5-00-5080 MEMBERSHIP & SUBSCRIPTIONS    24,000.00          55.00      20,209.00       3,791.00    84.20

130-5-00-5092 POSTAGE & SHIPPING             6,000.00         521.65       3,779.43       2,220.57    62.99

130-5-00-5110 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES               0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5121 LEGAL SERVICES                10,000.00         558.50       6,329.70       3,670.30    63.30

130-5-00-5122 ENGINEERING SERVICES          60,000.00         240.00         290.00      59,710.00     0.48

130-5-00-5123 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE    40,000.00       8,292.02      38,972.87       1,027.13    97.43

130-5-00-5124 WATER RIGHTS                  70,000.00         536.93       3,835.49      66,164.51     5.48

130-5-00-5126 AUDIT SERVICES                 4,000.00           0.00           0.00       4,000.00     0.00

130-5-00-5130 PRINTING & PUBLICATION         7,500.00         259.63       2,162.06       5,337.94    28.83

130-5-00-5135 NEWSLETTER                       500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0.00

130-5-00-5140 RENT & LEASES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5145 EQUIPMENT RENTAL              35,000.00       1,037.70       3,907.74      31,092.26    11.16

130-5-00-5148 OPERATING SUPPLIES             5,000.00       1,741.36       3,526.86       1,473.14    70.54

130-5-00-5150 REPAIR & REPLACE             185,000.00       5,730.40      45,798.35     139,201.65    24.76

130-5-00-5155 MAINT BLDG & GROUNDS          12,000.00         202.50       5,689.45       6,310.55    47.41

130-5-00-5156 CUSTODIAL SERVICES             4,200.00         625.00       2,150.00       2,050.00    51.19

130-5-00-5157 SECURITY                       5,000.00          47.15         311.15       4,688.85     6.22

130-5-00-5180 UNCOLLECTABLE ACCOUNTS             0.00           0.00         227.51 (       227.51)    0.00

130-5-00-5191 TELEPHONE                      9,500.00       1,160.55       5,985.38       3,514.62    63.00

130-5-00-5192 ELECTRICITY                  150,000.00      28,597.16      94,054.93      55,945.07    62.70

130-5-00-5193 OTHER UTILITIES                2,200.00         241.90       1,452.42         747.58    66.02

130-5-00-5194 IT SERVICES                   40,000.00       2,520.97      31,018.16       8,981.84    77.55

130-5-00-5195 ENV/MONITORING                20,000.00       1,372.00       9,282.00      10,718.00    46.41

130-5-00-5196 RISK MANAGEMENT                    0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5198 ANNUAL OPERATING FEES         30,000.00           0.00      30,103.15 (       103.15)  100.34

130-5-00-5310 EQUIPMENT - FIELD              1,000.00           0.00           0.00       1,000.00     0.00

130-5-00-5311 EQUIPMENT - OFFICE             1,000.00         160.87         268.11         731.89    26.81

130-5-00-5312 TOOLS -  FIELD                 1,000.00           0.00           0.00       1,000.00     0.00

130-5-00-5315 SAFETY EQUIPMENT               2,500.00           0.00         120.02       2,379.98     4.80

130-5-00-5505 WATER CONSERVATION             9,000.00           0.00       3,450.00       5,550.00    38.33

130-5-00-5545 RECORDING FEES                   100.00           7.50         128.50 (        28.50)  128.50

130-5-00-5580 TRANSFERS OUT                      0.00           0.00     126,894.00 (   126,894.00)    0.00

130-5-00-5590 NON-OPERATING OTHER                0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5591 EXPENSES APPLICABLE TO PRI         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-00-5600 CONTINGENCY                   20,000.00           0.00           0.00      20,000.00     0.00

130-5-00-5650 OPERATING RESERVES                 0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00
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___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL                    873,602.00      59,480.86     522,908.93     350,693.07    59.86
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130-5-10-5010 SALARIES & WAGES             281,602.00      25,906.37     211,086.67      70,515.33    74.96

130-5-10-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS             93,979.00       8,716.37      39,539.18      54,439.82    42.07

130-5-10-5021 RETIREMENT BENEFITS           57,507.00       4,589.14      32,958.77      24,548.23    57.31

130-5-10-5063 CERTIFICATIONS                     0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-10-5090 OFFICE SUPPLIES                4,000.00         311.20       1,748.36       2,251.64    43.71

130-5-10-5170 TRAVEL MILEAGE                 2,000.00         134.01       1,217.67         782.33    60.88

130-5-10-5175 EDUCATION / SEMINARS           4,000.00           0.00       2,294.80       1,705.20    57.37

130-5-10-5179 ADM MISC EXPENSES                350.00           0.00           0.00         350.00     0.00

130-5-10-5505 WATER CONSERVATION                 0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION                      443,438.00      39,657.09     288,845.45     154,592.55    65.14
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130-5-20-5010 SALARIES & WAGES                   0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-20-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                  0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL OFFICE                                    0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00
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130-5-30-5010 SALARIES & WAGES             215,150.00      26,460.07     147,199.96      67,950.04    68.42

130-5-30-5020 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS             68,254.00       6,929.97      34,562.05      33,691.95    50.64

130-5-30-5021 RETIREMENT BENEFITS           46,724.00       5,371.62      33,312.99      13,411.01    71.30

130-5-30-5022 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE             1,800.00         250.00       1,349.48         450.52    74.97

130-5-30-5063 CERTIFICATIONS                   600.00           0.00         190.00         410.00    31.67

130-5-30-5090 OFFICE SUPPLIES                1,000.00          64.18         393.04         606.96    39.30

130-5-30-5170 TRAVEL MILEAGE                 2,000.00           0.00          27.58       1,972.42     1.38

130-5-30-5175 EDUCATION / SEMINARS           4,000.00           0.00           0.00       4,000.00     0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL FIELD                               339,528.00      39,075.84     217,035.10     122,492.90    63.92
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130-5-40-5010 DIRECTORS COMPENSATION         3,000.00         279.88       1,867.69       1,132.31    62.26

130-5-40-5020 DIRECTOR BENEFTIS                 90.00          11.94          80.85           9.15    89.83

130-5-40-5030 DIRECTOR HEALTH BENEFITS      41,340.00       5,075.64      19,274.94      22,065.06    46.63

130-5-40-5080 MEMBERSHIP & SUBSCRIPTION          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0.00

130-5-40-5170 TRAVEL MILEAGE                   200.00           0.00           0.00         200.00     0.00

130-5-40-5175 EDUCATION / SEMINARS           1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00     0.00

130-5-40-5176 DIRECTOR TRAINING              8,400.00           0.00         326.73       8,073.27     3.89

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL DIRECTORS                            54,530.00       5,367.46      21,550.21      32,979.79    39.52
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130-5-70-7101 VAC TRUCK                    134,000.00           0.00     133,417.28         582.72    99.57

130-5-70-7202 GENERATORS                    24,988.00           0.00      16,953.39       8,034.61    67.85

130-5-70-7204 TANK 9                             0.00           0.00       1,860.00 (     1,860.00)    0.00

130-5-70-7205 MMN WTR MAIN                       0.00       3,600.00       9,507.45 (     9,507.45)    0.00

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIP            158,988.00       3,600.00     161,738.12 (     2,750.12)  101.73

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       1,870,086.00     147,181.25   1,212,077.81     658,008.19    64.81

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         385,935.80 (     1,059.02)    161,963.16     223,972.64    41.97

                                        =============  =============  =============  =============  =======

*** END OF REPORT ***



 Operating 

Checking 
 Money Market  LAIF  Bond Trustee 

 West America 

Bank 

 West America 

Bank 
 State Treasurer  US Bank 

1010 1130 1133 1200

Financial Activity of Cash/Investment Accounts in General Ledger [1]

Beginning Balances 680,842.88$      484,131.66$      615,424.57$      179,107.65$      1,959,506.76$        

Cash Receipts

  Utility Billing Deposits 307,360.50        -                     -                     -                     

  Electronic Fund Deposits -                     -                     -                     -                     

  Other Deposits -                     28.68                 3,535.44            163.04               

Total Cash Receipts 307,360.50$      28.68$               3,535.44$          179,270.69$      

Cash Disbursements

  Accounts Payable Checks issued 387,076.90        -                     -                     -                     

  Electronic Fund/Bank Draft  Disbursements 48,182.75          -                     -                     -                     

  Payroll Checks issued - net 72,021.85          -                     -                     -                     

  Bank Fees 3,521.11            -                     -                     -                     

  Other Disbursements -                     -                     3,270.10            

Total Disbursements 510,802.61$      -$                   -$                   3,270.10$          

Transfers Between  Accounts

  Transfers In 52,002.98          -                     -                     -                     

  Transfers Out 50,218.14          -                     

Total Transfers Between Accounts 52,002.98$        50,218.14$        -$                   -$                   

Ending Balances in General Ledger 477,400.77$      433,942.20$      618,960.01$      176,000.59$      1,706,303.57$        

-                     -                     -                     -                     

Financial Institution Ending Balances 567,708.89$      433,942.20$      618,960.01$      176,000.59$      1,796,611.69$        

Ending Balances General Ledger Distribution by District Funds

100 Operating -                     -                     -                     -                     -                          

120 Wastewater Operating 145,701.68        62,001.07          71,496.00          -                     279,198.75             

130 Water Operating 156,216.17        165,153.07        106,549.33        -                     427,918.57             

140 Flood Enterprise 102.47               -                     -                     -                     102.47                    

215 2016 Sewer Refinancing Bond -                     72,989.42          93,504.36          176,000.59        342,494.37             

218 2002 CIEDB Loan (23,112.68)         -                     12,232.46          -                     (10,880.22)              

219 2012 USDA Solar COP 0.23                   22,496.27          870.54               -                     23,367.04               

313 Wastewater Operating Reserve 4,026.56            22,802.83          58,239.60          -                     85,068.99               

314 Wastewater CIP 22,572.00          (7,858.78)           94,167.54          -                     108,880.76             

319 2012 USDA Solar COP Reserve -                     31,294.04          -                     -                     31,294.04               

320 Water CIP 74,424.49          3.07                   -                     -                     74,427.56               

325 Water Operating Reserve 97,469.85          -                     -                     -                     97,469.85               

350 2002 CIEDB Loan Reserve -                     -                     181,900.18        -                     181,900.18             

711 2016 Bond Administration -                     -                     -                     -                     -                          

712 Bond Revolving -                     65,061.21          -                     -                     65,061.21               

Total Ending Balances in General Ledger 477,400.77$      433,942.20$      618,960.01$      176,000.59$      1,706,303.57$        

[1] Fom General Ledger activity by Financial Institution accounts with District Fund accounts consolidated. Checking and Money Market accounts are with 

West America Bank, Local Agency Investment Account (LAIF) is held by the State Treasurer on behalf of the District and US Bank is the Bond Trustee for the the 2016 Refunding

 >>>>>>>>.  All cash accounts have been reconciled to the ending Financial Institution statements.

[2] See Reconcilliation Detail Summary for details

Hidden Valley Lake Community Services District

Financial Activity, Cash and Investment Summary 

 As of  January 31, 2020

Reconciling Adjustments to Financial Institutions [2]

(Rounded and Unaudited)

 Total All 

Cash/Investment 

Accounts 



July August September October November December January
313 Sewer Op 57,553$             57,553$             65,153$             65,508$             65,508$             103,281$           85,069$             

314 Sewer Res 120,197$           85,198$             85,498$             85,771$             85,771$             108,343$           108,881$           

320 Water Res 119,601$           101$                  240$                  266$                  266$                  74,410$             74,428$             

325 Water Op 43,928$             44,587$             44,658$             44,672$             44,673$             97,464$             97,470$             

Activity July August September October November December January

313 Sewer Op 

Transfer In

$22,752 1 & 2 Qtr 

313 Sewer Op 

Transfer Out $18,545 Civic Sparks 

Sept - Dec

314 Sewer Res 

Transfer In

$22,572 1 & 2 Qtr 

314 Sewer Res 

Transfer Out
 $ 5,693 HeadRake 

$35,000  

AquaHarvest 

320 Water Res 

Transfer In

$74,118 1 & 2 Qtr

320 Water Res 

Transfer Out

 $ 16,386 Coastland   $133,417 Vac Truck  

325 Water Op 

Transfer In

$52,776 1 & 2 Qtr

325 Water Op 

Transfer Out

 $-

 $20,000

 $40,000

 $60,000

 $80,000

 $100,000

 $120,000

 $140,000

July August September October November December January

313 Sewer Op 314 Sewer Res 320 Water Res 325 Water Op



SEWER CIP/OP EXPENSES FUND Budget
Year to Date 

Actual

I & I Study (Intern/Fellowship) 313 60,000              -                

IT Upgrades 313 5,000                4,160            

Vac Truck (60%) 712 201,000            200,126        

I & I Repair 314 100,000            -                

Chlorine tank auto shutoff 314 32,000              -                

SCADA 712 30,000              -                

Chlorine Disinfection Facility 314 45,000              -                

Aquatic Harvesting 314 35,000              35,000          

Total 508,000$          239,286$      

SEWER CIP/OP REVENUE TRANSFERS FUND
 Budgeted 

Transfers In 

Year to Date 

Transfer In

Sewer Op Reserve (3%) 313 45,147              22,572          

FEMA/CalOES 313 -                    

Sewer CIP (3%) 314 45,147              22,572          

FEMA/CalOES 314 -                    

Total 90,294$            45,144.00$   

WATER CIP/OP EXPENSES FUND Budget
Year to Date 

Actual

Unit 9 Tank Replacement 1,700,000 (*1) 320/325/130 220,000            -                

AMI 320/325/130 100,000            -                

Vac Truck (40%) 320 134,000            133,417        

Repair Water Main Line 320 200,000            2,712            

IT Upgrades 320 5,000                4,160            

Total 659,000$          -$              

WATER CIP/OP REVENUE TRANSFERS FUND
 Budgeted 

Transfer In 

Yr to Date 

Transfer In

Water CIP (8%) 320 148,243            74,118          

Water OP Reserve Fund (5%) 325 105,548            52,776          

Total 253,792$          126,894$      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES  
2019 - 2020
JANUARY 

HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT



DEBT SERVICE REVENUE FUND

 BUDGET 

AMOUNT 

1) 1995-2 BOND - TAX ASSESMENT 215 298,541$           

2) CIEDB LOAN  - FUND 130 218 171,064             

3) USDA RUS  LOAN (SOLAR) - FUND 120 219 32,258               

     TOTAL REVENUE 501,862$           

DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURE

 BUDGET 

AMOUNT 

 PAID TO 

DATE 

1) 1995-2 BOND REDEMPTION (PRINCIPAL) 215 179,000$           179,000          

1995-2 BOND REDEMPTION (INTEREST) 215 105,272             105,272          

BOND ADMINISTRATION (ANNUAL FEE) 215 6,585                  2,810               

COUNTY COLLECTION FEES 215 3,414                  4,040               

CSD ADMIN COSTS 215 4,270                  4,270               

298,541$           295,393$        

2) CIEDB (PRINCIPAL) 218 106,363             106,363          

CIEDB (INTEREST) 218 59,566               59,567            

CIEDB (ANNUAL FEE) 218 5,135                  5,135               

171,064             171,065          

3) USDA RUS LOAN (PRINCIPAL) 219 16,500$             16,500            

USDA RUS LOAN (INTEREST) 219 15,758               15,758            

32,258$             32,258$          

     TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 501,862             498,716          

HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE COMMUNTIY SERVICES DISTRICT

          2019 - 2020  BUDGET 

January  2020



Agenda Item # 6 

ACTION OF  
HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

 
DATE:  2/12/20 
AGENDA ITEM:  Project Update 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  None 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Projects spreadsheet and Grantee Portal are attached 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 
LHMP - Moving forward, on-schedule. Since the obligation date of 6/3/2019, there have been no 
reimbursements. Requests were made for expenses incurred from 7/1/18 – 6/3/19, 6/30/19 – 9/30/19, and 
10/1/19 – 12/31/19, totaling $51,321.61 (See attached email dated 2-5-20). 
 
Tank 9 – Request for Information (RFI) issued on 12/5/19 and responded by 12/5/19. Expenses to date 
include application preparation and preliminary engineering, totaling $44,672.00.  
 
I&I – IRWM application submitted 12/6/19. Latest clarification request 1/29/20 and responded by 1/29/20. 
Meadow View easement is targeted for repairs, using funding from 19/20 CIP budget. Funding for 
application development, quarterly report to CVRWQCB, manhole lid repairs, flow monitor management 
and LHMP inclusion is in-kind services. 
 
AMI – No activity 
 
Generators – No activity 
 
SCADA – No activity 
 
MMN Water Main – Board president signed on 1/22/20. Total costs including construction, and 
construction management = $195,614.00. Expenses to date = $26,096.42 
 
Reclamation Pond – Work completed by Smith Construction, AHI, and in-kind services totaling $41,635.00. 
Reimbursement status “pending PDMG review”. 
 
Access Road – Project downgraded from Hazard Mitigation ($684,000.00) to Repair ($178,782.00). 
Reimbursement status “pending PDMG review”. 
 
Basin Repair – Work completed by Parkson corporation, US Rentals, and in-kind services totaling 
$35,542.60. Reimbursement status “Applicant signed project” 
 
Basin Repair (4308) – Work complete. Reimbursement remaining, $131,141.00 



Funding type Project name
Project 
number  Total Project Cost 

FEMA 
Submittal  FEMA Match 

State 
submittal  State Match 

 CSD 
Responsibility 

Time to 
complete 
(months)

Obligation 
date

 Expenses to 
date 

 
Reimbursem
ent requests  Revenue Comments

Hazard Mitigation Local Hazard Mitigation P4344‐512 150,000.00$          9/4/2018 112,500.00$         N/A N/A 37,500.00$           8 6/5/2019 51,321.61$    

 6/3/19 
$5304.66
9/30/19 
$6215.68
12/31/20 
$39801.27  0.00 1/22/20 Received "Notification of Payment" for $5304.67

Hazard Mitigation,
IRWM Tank 9 4382‐112 1,800,000.00$       4/18/2019 1,350,000.00$      12/4/2019 225,000.00$      225,000.00$         31
IRWM I & I 375,000.00$          12/6/2019 $187,500 30 $272.60 N/A Further amendments, 1/29/20

AMI
Generators
SCADA 330,000.00$         

CSD funded MMN Water Main 195,614.00$          195,614.00$         1
Contract signed by both parties,
winter suspension amendments to be drafted.

Disaster Reclamation Pond  4434‐126 41,000.00$            9/18/2019 30,750.00$           7,687.50$          2,562.50$              complete
Disaster Access Road 4434‐138 178,782.00$          1/15/2020 134,086.50$         33,521.63$        11,173.88$           2
Disaster Basin Repair 4434‐1502 35,542.60$            12/3/2019 26,656.95$           6,664.24$          2,221.41$              complete
Disaster Basin Repair 4308‐LKHVF83 608,938.00$          10/2/2018 456,704.00$         114,176.00$      38,058.00$           complete Remaining revenue $131,141.00
Totals 3,714,876.60$      2,110,697.45$     387,049.36$     699,629.79$       

Outstanding Projects
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Alyssa Gordon

From: Brake, Andrew@CalOES <Andrew.Brake@CalOES.ca.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 3:51 PM
To: Alyssa Gordon
Cc: Kirk Cloyd; Chavez, Concepcion@CalOES; Asghari, Maurine@CalOES; Shepard, Robin@CalOES; 

TryTouch, Pouv@CalOES; CalOES HM Grants Payments
Subject: DR4344-PL0512 Hidden Valley Lake Community Services District 033-91015: Payment Inquiry

Hi Alyssa, 
 
Thank you for your inquiry regarding the District’s reimbursement payments. Two payments 
(for $3,480 and $4,296) were processed by the Grants Processing Unit (GPU) on January 22 
(please see screenshot below) and are now with the Accounting Unit for additional 
processing. After the Accounting Unit completes its procedures, the payment transmittals will 
be sent to the State Controller’s Office where the checks are actually created and mailed 
out. This process takes up to a few weeks – if the District doesn’t receive its checks by the first 
week of March, let me know, and I’ll look into their status. 
 
The District’s third payment (for $26,683) is currently with the GPU awaiting managerial review 
and signature. The GPU will mail a Notification of Payment letter to the District once we’ve 
completed our processing. If I can offer additional assistance with this matter, please don’t 
hesitate to ask.     
 

 
Thank you, 
Andrew Brake 
Staff Services Analyst 
Recovery Infrastructure Branch - Grants Processing Unit 
California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services 
3650 Schriever Avenue, Mather, CA 95655 
Office: (916) 845-8110 
Direct: (916) 845-8402 
Email: andrew.brake@caloes.ca.gov 
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From: Chavez, Concepcion@CalOES <Concepcion.Chavez@CalOES.ca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 2:08 PM 
To: Brake, Andrew@CalOES <Andrew.Brake@CalOES.ca.gov> 
Subject: FW: 4344‐512 
 
Hello Andrew,  
 
Can you please assist with Hidden Valley Lake CSD’s question below? 
 
 
 
Concepcion Chavez, Hazard Mitigation Grants Specialist  
Coastal Unit 
Recovery - Hazard Mitigation Assistance Branch 
California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services 

 
 
Office:  (916) 845-8854 
Cell:      (916) 767-4715 
www.caloes.ca.gov/HMGP 
 
From: Alyssa Gordon <agordon@hvlcsd.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 11:14 AM 
To: Chavez, Concepcion@CalOES <Concepcion.Chavez@CalOES.ca.gov> 
Subject: 4344‐512 
 
Hi Conchi, 
 
On 1/22/20, CalOES mailed us a Notification of Payments, stamped by the Grants Processing Unit (692275) on 1/21/20. 
What is the status of the expenses we incurred in 2018‐2019? 
 
Thanks, 
Alyssa 





Agenda Item # 6 

ACTION OF  
HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

 
DATE:  2/12/20 
AGENDA ITEM:  Project Update 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  None 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Projects spreadsheet and Grantee Portal are attached 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 
LHMP - Moving forward, on-schedule. Since the obligation date of 6/3/2019, there have been no 
reimbursements. Requests were made for expenses incurred from 7/1/18 – 6/3/19, 6/30/19 – 9/30/19, and 
10/1/19 – 12/31/19, totaling $51,321.61 (See attached email dated 2-5-20). 
 
Tank 9 – Request for Information (RFI) issued on 12/5/19 and responded by 12/5/19. Expenses to date 
include application preparation and preliminary engineering, totaling $44,672.00.  
 
I&I – IRWM application submitted 12/6/19. Latest clarification request 1/29/20 and responded by 1/29/20. 
Meadow View easement is targeted for repairs, using funding from 19/20 CIP budget. Funding for 
application development, quarterly report to CVRWQCB, manhole lid repairs, flow monitor management 
and LHMP inclusion is in-kind services. 
 
AMI – No activity 
 
Generators – No activity 
 
SCADA – No activity 
 
MMN Water Main – Board president signed on 1/22/20. Total costs including construction, and 
construction management = $195,614.00. Expenses to date = $26,096.42 
 
Reclamation Pond – Work completed by Smith Construction, AHI, and in-kind services totaling $41,635.00. 
Reimbursement status “pending PDMG review”. 
 
Access Road – Project downgraded from Hazard Mitigation ($684,000.00) to Repair ($178,782.00). 
Reimbursement status “pending PDMG review”. 
 
Basin Repair – Work completed by Parkson corporation, US Rentals, and in-kind services totaling 
$35,542.60. Reimbursement status “Applicant signed project” 
 
Basin Repair (4308) – Work complete. Reimbursement remaining, $131,141.00 



Agenda Item # 7 

ACTION OF  

HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

 

DATE:  2/12/20 

AGENDA ITEM:  ACWA Legislative Symposium, Wastewater Training Workshop   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  Recommend approval 

 

ACWA Legislative Symposium 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: $290.00 

FUND/AMT: 120/130 

DEPARTMENT/AMT: 10 

ACCOUNT/AMT: 5175 

 

Wastewater Treatment Exam Math Preparation 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: $100 

FUND/AMT: 120 

DEPARTMENT/AMT: 10 

ACCOUNT/AMT: 5063 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND: 

 

HVLCSD is a voting member of the ACWA SLC. The Legislative Symposium is an opportunity to meet with 

legislators, administration officials, and other water leaders. Key topics include wildfire, PSPS, and 

moratorium. 

 

Becoming certificated in Wastewater Treatment would better serve Field Operations and the District as a 

whole. Regulatory compliance, grant administration and project management are tasks that would benefit 

from the knowledge gained from this certification process. 



 HOTEL
A hotel room block is not available 
for this workshop.  Nearby hotel 
recommendations are available on  the 
event page www.acwa.com/events/
legsymp2020

 SPONSORSHIP
This annual symposium covers statewide 
water policy issues and legislation. 
Typical attendance ranges from 100-175 
attendees. Opportunity includes:
• Recognition as event sponsor in

promotion emails to ACWA members,
on ACWA’s website with logo and
link to your company’s website, and
on symposium program signage and
during luncheon.

• One table to display promotional
materials during the symposium

• One complimentary registration for
the symposium

Advantage: $1,500 Standard: $2,250
Please contact Stacey Siqueiros at  
(916) 441-4545 or staceys@acwa.com.

WHAT CAN YOU EXPECT?
With the release of the Governor’s Draft Water Resilience 
Portfolio, three pending climate resiliency bond measures, and 
the challenges of public safety power shutoff and wildfire threats, 
the State Legislature will clearly be focused on climate change 
resiliency in 2020. Join other water leaders from around the 
state to hear from Legislators, Administration officials, and other 
influential voices on these pressing issues.

OUTREACH OPPORTUNITY
With the convenience of Legislators’ Sacramento offices nearby in 
the capitol, this is the perfect time to meet your local legislators, 
introduce yourself and provide some basic information about your 
organization and the issues that are important to you. 

ACWA has tools and resources available in ACWA’s 2019 
Legislative Outreach Toolkit.  See www.acwa.com for information.  

QUESTIONS? 
Please contact ACWA’s Business Development and Events 
Department at events@acwa.com or (916) 441-4545.

Attendance at this event by a 
public official will constitute 

acceptance of a reportable gift.

LEGISLATIVE
2020MARCH 12, 2020 • SUTTER CLUB, SACRAMENTO

ACWA

ACWA’s one-day legislative symposium is an annual event 
engaging water district directors, general managers, 
attorneys, and staff from across California with up-to-date 
information on critical water policy issues.

Register Online at www.acwa.com by March 6, 2020

ADVANTAGE PRICING*
Regular: $290 | Onsite: $310

STANDARD PRICING
Regular: $435 | Onsite: $455

Continental breakfast, lunch, and 
program materials are included.

*To be eligible for ‘Advantage Pricing’, you MUST be an ACWA Public Agency Member, Associate, or Affiliate

https://www.acwa.com/events/legsymp2020/
https://www.acwa.com/events/legsymp2020/


Wastewater Treatment Exam Math Preparation              
April 3, 2020 Clearlake, CA 

Instructor – John Hamner  
Attending this workshop will prepare operators for the math portion of the                                       

State Water Resources Control Board Wastewater Treatment exam grade levels 1, 2, 3 

Operators will learn how to calculate wastewater math problems, including;  

• Volume & flow 

• Chemical dosage 

• Detention time 

• Hydraulic loading & organic loading 

• F/M ratios, sludge age, sludge wasting & MCRT’s (mean cell retention time) 

 

Attendees of this workshop 

will receive point eight (.8) 

CEU’s and a booklet with 

practice test material 

Registration: Registration is 7:30 to 

8:00 & class is 8:00 to 4:30 (Coffee & 

donuts provided) 

Cost: The fee for this workshop is $100 per person, cash or check made out to John 

Hamner 

CLASS LOCATION:  Woodland College, 15880 Dam Rd. Ext, Room 603, Clearlake, CA 95452 

(NOTE – Parking permits are required to park on campus, which will be provided by the instructor) 

Registrant Name:________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: ________________________________________________ 

Phone Number: ___________________E-mail address: _________________ 

Applications may be mailed to 5028 Wintun Way, Kelseyville, CA 95451 or e-mailed to 

the address below 

For additional information:  John Hamner - 707-355-0420 or h2oham@yahoo.com  

mailto:h2oham@yahoo.com


Agenda Item # 8 

ACTION OF  
HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

 
DATE:  2/12/20 
AGENDA ITEM:  Telstar Proposal – Supply and Install New Chlorine Leak Detector 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  Recommendation to the Board to accept the following proposal for a New Chlorine 
Leak Detector 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: $11,972.00 
FUND/AMT: 130-5150 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 
In 2018 the District Risk Management Plan (RMP) was accepted by the County Environmental Health 
Services Department. As indicated in section 2.6 #8, this RMP has identified chlorine leak detector 
installations as a planned change to improve safety. We remain committed to moving forward with 
improvements identified in this 5 year document. 























 
 

 

Your Path to Performance 

 

January 13, 2020 
 

Hidden Valley Lake CSD 

 

Cost Estimate for Classification and 

Total Compensation Study 
 

SUBMITTED BY: 

VICKI QUINTERO BRASHEAR 

Director of Products and Services 

 

CPS HR Consulting 

2450 Del Paso Rd, Suite 220 

Sacramento, CA 95834 

P: 916-471-3481 

vbrashear@cpshr.us 

Tax ID: 68-0067209   

www.cpshr.us  



 

 

 

 

January 13, 2020 

Penny Cuadras 

Admin Assistant to the G.M. 

Hidden Valley Lake CSD 

pcuadras@hvlcsd.org  

 

Re. Cost Estimate for Classification and Total Compensation Study  

Sent via email to: pcuadras@hvlcsd.org  

 

CPS HR Consulting (CPS HR) is pleased to submit this quote in response to your request for a classification 

and total compensation study.  We have outlined our understanding of the scope of work, work plan, 

timeline, and cost.  

Thank you for the opportunity to be considered for this assignment.  Should you have questions or comments 

about the information presented in this quote, please contact Kelly Gonzales at kgonzales@cpshr.us or (916) 

471-3334. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Vicki Quintero Brashear 
CPS HR Consulting 
Director of Products and Services 
  

mailto:pcuadras@hvlcsd.org
mailto:pcuadras@hvlcsd.org
mailto:kgonzales@cpshr.us
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About CPS HR Consulting  

CPS HR Consulting (CPS HR) is an innovative, client-centered human resources and management consulting 

firm specializing in solving the unique problems and challenges faced by government and non-profit 

agencies.  As a self-supporting public agency, we understand the needs of public sector clients and have 

served as a trusted advisor to our clients for over 30 years.  The distinctive mission of CPS HR is to promote 

human resource excellence in the public sector.   

CPS HR occupies a unique position among its competitors in the field of government consulting; as a Joint 

Powers Authority, whose charter mandates that we serve only public sector clients, we actively serve all 

government sectors including Federal, State, Local, Special Districts, Education, and Non-Profit 

Organizations.  This singular position provides CPS HR with a systemic and extensive understanding of how 

each government sector is inter-connected to each other and to their communities.  That understanding, 

combined with our knowledge of public and private sector best practices, translates into meaningful and 

practical solutions for our clients’ operational and business needs.   

Our experience makes us uniquely qualified for your requested services for a classification and 

compensation study. Our team members specialize in providing human resources consulting services to the 

education industry throughout the State, and have considerable experience conducting classification and 

salary studies. 

Scope of Work and Consulting Approach 
CPS HR understands that the District is seeking a consulting firm to conduct a classification and total 

compensation study for 10 classifications with 12 incumbents.  

CPS HR has provided pricing for the Classification and Total Compensation Study, as well as the following 

Optional Services:  

• American Disability Act (ADA) Analysis 

• Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) Analysis 

• Employee Appeals Process 

Work Plan - Classification Study 

The classification work plan outlined in this section defines tasks within a comprehensive classification study, 

from employee orientation sessions to final reports and the deliverables associated with each task.  CPS HR 

provides information on three optional classification services and provides those prices separately.  

Task 1 – Receive and Review Background Materials.  Upon contract execution, CPS HR will gather 

background information including the following materials: 

• Organization Charts • Classification Specifications 
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• Budgets • Relevant Policies and Procedures 

• Memorandums of Understanding • Salary Resolutions and Schedules 

• Past Classification and Compensation 

Studies 

• Mission, Vision, and Values of the 

Organization 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ The client must upload electronic copies of all documents to a shared online site within five (5) 

business days of request. 

Task 2 – Initial Project Meeting.  The CPS HR Project Manager will meet with the District’s Internal 

Project Manager, HR Staff, and designated key stakeholders to initiate the project by confirming study 

goals, objectives, tasks to be performed, and methodologies.  During this kick off meeting, CPS HR and 

the District will also discuss and agree upon a communication plan for this study, since open and 

consistent communication is a key element in project acceptance and success.   

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ CPS HR has budgeted for the kick off meeting to be held onsite with the Proposed Project 

Manager in attendance.   

Task 3 – Develop Job Evaluation Tool.  CPS HR will use an online survey tool to ensure valid information 

is gathered, analyzed, and documented consistently from incumbents regarding their current 

classifications.  This activity includes finalizing a Position Description Questionnaire for approval by the 

District and electronic distribution of the PDQ to study participants.  The PDQ is designed to capture 

specific information about the tasks being conducted by the incumbent and can be used in studies with 

multiple analytical goals such as position allocation and classification specification 

development/revisions.  

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ For purposes of creating a cost-effective response, our pricing assumes the District will utilize CPS 

HR’s PDQ with minor (2-3) edits.  Additional hours spent on the task will be contracted separately. 

◼ The PDQ will be provided in English in an online survey format.  All surveys must be completed 

online. 

Task 4 – Conduct Orientation.  The CPS HR Project Manager will draft a communication to be sent via e-

mail (by District staff) to all employees included in the study to invite them to attend an orientation 

session.  For purposes of this scope of work, we have planned for one (1) in-person, one-hour 

orientation session to be conducted on the same day.  A Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document 

will be compiled after all of the sessions and provided to District staff within three (3) business days of 

the session. 

The purpose of the orientation session is to (i) communicate study goals, methodology, and processes; 

(ii) demonstrate the PDQ and explain to employees how the document should be completed; (iii) explain 
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the role of employees, supervisors, and managers in the study; and (iv) respond to employee questions 

regarding the study process. 

These tasks and processes are critical in gaining employee understanding, trust, and acceptance of the 

study.  Where possible, we encourage executives, managers, supervisors, employee bargaining unit 

representatives, and human resources staff to attend the meeting(s) to familiarize themselves with 

employee questions and the responses to those questions.   

Task 5 – PDQ Completion.  All study employees in single position classifications and a representative 

sample of employees in multiple position classifications will have the opportunity to provide information 

on the duties and responsibilities as it relates to job specifications, duties not covered in the job 

specification, minimum qualifications, and physical demands.  Each incumbent’s supervisor will then 

review the collected data to ensure that the incumbent has accurately and sufficiently captured all 

pertinent information on job context and work output.  A third level review may be added to include 

manager review.   

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ All surveys must be completed online, including supervisor and manager comments/approval. 

◼ Links to surveys will be sent via e-mail by CPS HR.  A complete roster, including employee name 

and e-mail address (among other data points), must be uploaded to the shared online site by 

District staff using a Microsoft Excel template provided by CPS HR.  Upload by the client must 

occur at least five (5) days before distribution of links is planned. 

◼ Responsiveness of study participants is absolutely critical to maintaining the agreed timeline.  

An amended timeline will be provided by the CPS HR Project Manager if the online PDQ 

completion date is pushed out.  Any contract amendment needed due to timeline shift will be 

discussed with the District at the appropriate point. 

Task 6 – Receive and Review PDQs/Prepare for Job Evaluation Interviews.  The CPS HR Project Team 

will thoroughly review each PDQ to obtain an understanding of the duties and responsibilities assigned 

to each position.  Job evaluation interview questions for study employees will be developed based upon 

the results of the documentation review.   

CPS HR Project Team members will develop an interview schedule and will coordinate the schedule with 

the District’s designated staff member. 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Our pricing assumes that: 

• 100% of incumbents will provide completed PDQs 

• project staff will create interview questions for all respondents 

Task 7 – Conduct Job Evaluation Interviews, Focus Groups, follow up Supervisor/Manager Interviews.  

In addition to the PDQs, job evaluation interviews will be conducted with employees in single position 

classifications and a representative sampling of employees in multiple position classifications to ensure 
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the CPS HR Project Team has a complete understanding of the duties and responsibilities assigned to 

each position.  CPS HR will utilize a combination of interviews and focus groups to meet with identified 

incumbents.  Interviews with supervisors or managers may also be held to further clarify information 

documented on their subordinate employees’ PDQs.  For planning purposes, each individual interview is 

30 minutes and focus groups one hour; supervisor or manager interviews range from 45 minutes to one 

hour.   

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Our pricing assumes that: 

• 100% of incumbents will be interviewed in person 

• Where applicable, some of those incumbents will participate in a focus group in person 

(for multiple position classifications) 

• Up to 20% of supervisors/managers will have follow-up one-on-one interviews which will 

be held by teleconference 

Discussion Type # Needed # of Days Needed for  

Consultant to Carry Out 

One-on-one interviews (in person) 12 2 

Supervisor one-on-one interviews 

(teleconference) 

6 1 

 

◼ CPS HR will identify all meeting participants with input from the District.  Each participant will be 

required to schedule his/her interview day/time using an online scheduling system, to which a 

link will be sent by CPS HR to each participant.  Links will be sent at least seven (7) calendar days 

before the first day of discussions.  NOTE:  If individuals are unable to access the online scheduling 

system because of their field activities, District staff will be provided access to the online 

scheduling system to reserve slots and will be responsible for informing each participant of 

his/her interview day/time. 

◼ Discussions will take place over three sequential business days (i.e., Day 1 through 2: one-on-one 

interviews; Day 3: supervisor one-on-one interviews via teleconference). 

◼ The District will arrange for needed rooms for in-person activities at a single location at District 

offices.  All discussions will take place between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm Local Time. 

◼ Reschedules have not been planned or costed for this project. 

Task 8 – FLSA Analysis (Optional). The CPS HR Project Team will analyze the duties and responsibilities 

of each position and provide recommendations to ensure compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act 

(FLSA) exempt/non-exempt designations.  Each position will be thoroughly reviewed based on the duties, 

responsibilities, scope of authority, and span of control for purposes of determining whether it is exempt 
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or non-exempt under FLSA.  We will provide a brief write-up on any positions that we find are not 

properly designated and summarize all other positions.  The CPS HR Project Team will prepare a summary 

report in a table format presenting the following information: (i) Employee name; (ii) Current 

classification; (iii) Current FLSA status; (iv) Recommended FLSA status; (v) Exemption type (if applicable); 

and (vi) Summary on the rationale for the exemption (if applicable).   

Task 9 – ADA Analysis (Optional).  The CPS HR Project Team will assess each position’s essential 

functions.  CPS HR will prepare a questionnaire as part of the data collection effort to gather information 

about the physical demands and environmental conditions.  In addition, the CPS HR Project Team will 

capture data through the PDQs about essential functions.  These essential functions will be verified 

through discussions with incumbents and supervisors.   

Task 10 – Analyze Classification Data.  The Project Team will analyze all information collected from the 

incumbents and their supervisor/manager, and any job evaluation interviews to identify the job level, 

scope, typical duties, requisite knowledge, skills, abilities, and other job-related characteristics of each 

position.  This analysis will be used to develop recommendations regarding classification concepts and a 

classification structure that aligns with current business needs, and to evaluate the proper classification 

allocation for study employees.   

Classification concepts serve as the foundation for a classification plan by identifying the nature and level 

of jobs, with clear definitions of the differences between them.  Classification concepts will also provide 

the framework for the consolidation of existing classifications, the elimination of classifications and/or 

the creation of new classifications where appropriate, and the revision and development of classification 

specifications to ensure they properly identify scope and level of District relative to other classifications 

and to ensure that there is consistent titling within the classification plan.   

◼ Classification concepts include: 

• Definition of classification levels, such as entry, journey, advanced journey, and supervisory 

• Definition of nature of work such as clerical, technical, professional, supervisory, and 

management 

• Titling protocols and standards within the classification structure 

• Flexible staffing, where applicable 

• The use and application of common classification allocation factors such as decision-making, 

scope and complexity, contact with others, supervision received and exercised, and 

knowledge, skills, and abilities 

◼ Classification Structure – Development of a recommended classification structure for the District, 

with a crosswalk of any changes from the current structure. 

An accurate and up-to-date classification system provides an organization with the necessary 

tools to make administrative, fiscal, and human resources decisions.  Further, accurate and 

current classification specifications provide the fundamental and essential building blocks for 

successful administration of recruitment, performance management, compensation, retention 
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and succession planning programs.  Identifying positions based on a well-defined and orderly 

classification system supports organizational planning, budget analysis and preparation, and 

various other administrative functions. 

To create a valid classification system, CPS HR consultants will rely upon sound principles of job 

evaluation.  Using these principles, CPS HR will develop a classification structure for the District 

that is designed to reflect distinct differences in the levels and types of work being performed 

based on established classification factors and concepts. 

◼ Analysis of classifications against comparable positions in the established labor market.  While 

this is accomplished as a typical step within a compensation project, CPS HR recommends that 

this be done for only special circumstances for this classification project.  In cases of highly 

specialized or technical positions or situations when specific aspects need to be validated, 

comparisons to other classifications in other agencies may be a sound course of action.  However, 

we do not recommend conducting this for every position, and our price estimate reflects doing 

this for a small percentage of the total classifications.   

◼ Placement of individual positions into the recommended classification structure (incumbent 

allocations). 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ CPS HR will provide a classification specification template via the shared online site if the District 

does not already have one that must be utilized.  

Task 11 – Prepare, Submit, and Present Draft Classification Report.  The Project Team will prepare a 

Draft Classification Report which will include the methodology, findings, and recommended changes to 

the classification structure and allocation recommendations.   

CPS HR will facilitate a meeting with the representatives of District management and affected employee 

bargaining units to discuss the classification findings.   

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Costs assume one virtual meeting, for up to two hours, with primary District Project Manager/HR 

staff to discuss the Draft Classification Report.   

◼ As the District conducts its review of the Draft Report and Draft Structure, client comments and 

questions will be captured in a single document provided on the online shared drive.  We are 

unable to accept commentary via e-mail. 

◼ Timeline assumes the District will provide all comments or requests for change to the Draft 

Report/Structure within two business weeks of receipt. 
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Task 12 – Revise/Create Classification Specifications.  Once the District has approved the classification 

study findings, the classification specifications will be revised/created accordingly. The format for 

classification specification revisions will be submitted to the District for approval.  Our methodology for 

this task will result in: 

◼ Accurately identifying the specific essential duties and responsibilities; required knowledge, 

skills, and abilities; minimum education and experience requirements; and minimum special 

qualifications for each position in the study. 

◼ Reviewing, revising, editing, and developing written classification specifications for each study 

classification that clearly specify and describe a general statement of duties; any distinguishing 

features of the class; essential duties, knowledge, skills, and abilities; acceptable minimum 

education and experience; and required special training and certifications. 

◼ Describing the typical work environment for the classification. 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Classification specifications will be uploaded to the shared online site.  Documents will be marked 

“Draft” and provided in Microsoft Word with several views – “with mark-up” and “without mark-

up.”  This will allow the District to easily view tracked changes.  Edits and comments made by 

both parties will be captured in these online shared documents.  CPS HR will post finalized 

versions of classification specifications in both Microsoft Word and Adobe PDF marked “Final.” 

◼ As the District conducts its review of the Draft Classification Specifications, client comments and 

questions will be captured in a single document provided on the online shared drive.  We are 

unable to accept commentary via e-mail. 

◼ Timeline assumes the District will provide all comments or requests for change to the Draft 

Classification Specifications within two business weeks of receipt. 

Task 13 – Incumbent Allocation and Appeals Process (Optional).  Following the acceptance of the 

updated classification structure and allocation recommendations made in the draft report, as well as 

revised job descriptions, CPS HR can provide the District with an allocation list of all employees under 

study.   to each individually within a period mutually-agreed upon by CPS HR and the District. 

Task 14 – Prepare, Submit, and Present Final Classification Report.  CPS HR’s reporting will include a 

discussion of our methodology and a narrative summary to support our recommendations in the Draft 

Classification Report submitted to the District for feedback.  CPS HR will research any comments and 

issues raised during the review of the Draft Classification Report.  Once these have been resolved, CPS 

HR will prepare and present the Final Classification Report to the District’s primary stakeholders.  The 

District will be responsible for approving and implementing classification specification content changes 

through their standard process, including any necessary notifications to employees, employee 

representatives, or the Department of Human Resources. 
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Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Costs assume one in-person meeting for up to two hours, with primary District stakeholders to 

present the Final Classification Report. 
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Project Timeline 

◼ CPS HR estimates 23 weeks to complete the classification study.  An example timeline is 

presented on the following page and the CPS HR Internal Project Manager and the District can 

discuss varying approaches to customize the timeline.  Our timeline presents the general amount 

of time for each step without accounting for variables that would cause delay or prolong task 

time. 

◼ It is important for projects of this size and duration to keep in mind holiday schedules, planned 

breaks/closures, the District’s internal operational needs, workload fluctuations, board/council 

dates, and other variables that may impact deadlines.  CPS HR recommends a timeline that can 

be flexible to accommodate varying factors in achieving set milestones.    

Classification Study - Estimated Timeline Week Number(s) 

Receive and Review Background Materials 1 to 2 

Initial Project Meeting 3 

Develop Job Evaluation Tool; Obtain Approval from Client 4 

Conduct Orientation with Participants; Submit FAQ document to Client 5 

PDQ Completion 6 to 7 

Receive and Review PDQs/Prepare for Job Evaluation Interviews 8 to 9 

Send Link to Study Participants for Interview/Focus Group Scheduling 10 

Conduct Job Evaluation Interviews and Focus Groups 11 

Analyze Classification Data 12 to 13 

Prepare, Submit, and Present Draft Classification Report 14 to 15 

Client Review of Draft Classification Report/Structure; Client Provides Feedback 16 to 17 

Revise/Create Classifications Specifications and Classification Report/Structure  18 to 19 

Incumbent Allocations 20 

Prepare, Submit, and Present Final Classification Report and Any Outstanding Documents 

(if minor edits are needed, timeline can be accelerated) 

21 to 23 
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Work Plan - Compensation Study 

The compensation work plan outlined in this section is intended to define all tasks within a 

compensation study from labor market selection to final reports, and the types of deliverables 

associated with the task.  Please note that work on the compensation portion will begin after all 

work has been completed and accepted on the classification portion of the project. 

Task 2.1 – Review the District’s Background Materials.  Upon contract execution, CPS HR will request 

background information from the District to ensure our Project Manager and the CPS HR Project Team 

is prepared for initial meetings.   

• Compensation philosophy and strategy 

• Salary schedules 

• Benefits summaries 

• Budget Information 

• Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) 

• Compensation policies and procedures 

• Other documents relevant to the study 

The CPS HR Project Manager will coordinate activities through and report to the District’s Internal Project 

Manager and other designated key stakeholders. 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ The client must upload electronic copies of all documents to a shared online site within five (5) 

business days of request. 

Task 2.2 – Initial Project Meeting/Labor Market Agency and Benchmark Selection Discussions.  The CPS 

HR Project Manager will meet with the District’s Internal Project Manager and any other designated 

stakeholders to discuss the study methodologies, deliverables, timelines, communication, and data 

collection methods.  The CPS HR Project Manager will work to understand the District’s compensation 

philosophy in this meeting to obtain direction and consensus.  Additionally, the CPS HR Project Manager 

will be available to discuss the following elements of compensation policy:   

◼ Labor Market Agency Selection - This section of the workshop focuses on the typical labor market 

selection criteria and the process by which CPS HR will evaluate and prepare recommendations 

for the District’s labor market agencies; such selection criteria typically includes: (i) Geographic 

Proximity, (ii) Services provided, (iii) Past labor market agency practices, (iv) Cost of Living/Cost 

of Wages, and (v) Size of the organization (measures may include number of employees or 

population) 

Additional workshop topics are 

• Labor market position (i.e., median, mean, or other percentile) 
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• Benchmark classifications to be selected based on the following criteria: 

◼ They should be classifications for which counterparts can readily be found in surveyed employers 

so that sufficient compensation data can be gathered.  Classifications which have a large number 

of comparables from other agencies are generally selected as benchmark classifications. 

◼ Benchmark classifications should have significant relationships to other classifications in their 

occupational group.  This ensures that they will make good reference points in relating and 

establishing salaries for other classifications within their occupational groups. Use of private 

sector data or other data sources 

Using the selection criteria established in the initial project meetings, the CPS HR Project Team will 

conduct research on potential labor market agencies and will provide the District with recommendations 

concerning the survey agencies and benchmark classifications to be used in the study.   

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ It is assumed that no more than 10 benchmark classifications will be identified for the study. 

◼ It is assumed that no more than 11 labor market agencies will be selected for comparison by the 

District. 

Task 2.3 – Design, Develop, and Distribute the Survey Instrument.  The CPS HR Project Team will 

develop a comprehensive survey instrument to ensure the effective collection of compensation data 

from each of the survey agencies.   

The survey instrument will include a brief description of each of the survey classifications with a request 

for the minimum and maximum monthly salary for each.  CPS HR’s survey instrument is designed to be 

completed electronically.  For a total compensation study, the following elements of total compensation 

and the benefits practices are often collected: (i) Cash add-ons premium pays such as: Longevity pay and 

deferred compensation; (ii) Agency contribution to medical, dental, and vision programs; (iii) Agency 

contributions to defined-benefit retirement programs and Social Security practices; and (iv) Paid time 

off practices such as: Holiday leave, vacation and sick leave, administrative leave. 

Task 2.4 – Review, Analyze, and Validate Labor Market Survey Data.  CPS HR begins labor market data 

collection by researching available information online to make preliminary classification matches and 

obtain benefits data.  The CPS HR Project Team will reach out to labor market agencies to confirm and/or 

complete survey data after completing as much pre-work as possible.  We find that this initial collection 

effort results in greater participation from the labor market agencies.  Once CPS HR has completed their 

survey analysis tasks, the CPS HR Project Manager will audit the final data as part of our quality review 

process.   

Classification matching includes reviewing agency background materials such as copies of classification 

specifications, organization charts, staffing information, and other useful materials to substantiate the 

accuracy of the comparability of the matches.  To determine whether a match from a labor market 

agency is comparable to the District’s benchmark, CPS HR utilizes a whole job analysis methodology; this 

commonly used methodology analyzes the job as a whole, rather than by individual factors, by evaluating 
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the core duties and responsibilities, the nature and level of work performed, and the minimum 

qualifications to determine whether the classification is comparable enough to be utilized as a match.  

The methodology recognizes slight differences in duties assigned to matches from other labor market 

agencies which do not impact the type, nature, and level of work performed.  Matches should not be so 

broad that they include classifications performing dissimilar work, or work done at a higher or lower 

level, but they also should not be so narrow that they exclude matches doing comparable work, with 

slight differences in work that do not change the level and nature of work. 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Should any labor market agencies be non-responsive to requests for information, we will provide 

the District with contact information and request that they use their professional contacts to 

follow up on CPS HR’s behalf.  We have found this approach to be beneficial. 

◼ The District may add additional labor market agencies should any in the initial selection be non-

responsive or not provide sufficient matches at an additional cost. 

◼ Responsiveness of labor market agencies is absolutely critical to maintaining the agreed 

timeline.  An amended timeline will be provided by the CPS HR Project Manager if the data 

collection period is pushed out.  Any contract amendment needed due to timeline shift will be 

discussed with the District at the appropriate point. 

Task 2.5 – Design and Develop Data Spreadsheets.  CPS HR will develop an individual data sheet for 

each survey classification that presents the comparable classification used in each agency with the 

relevant data associated with that classification, such as the position ranking  within the labor 

market and salary range minimum and maximum.   

The labor market data analyses will be conducted based upon the labor market position affirmed 

within the District’s compensation philosophy (e.g., median, mean, or other percentile).  Each 

comparable match for each survey classification is reported in the relevant data sheet for full 

disclosure and review by others.  We find this level of transparency in matching provides for a better 

understanding and acceptance of study results. 

Task 2.6 – Conduct Benefits Analysis.  The benefits data submitted from the labor market agencies will be 

incorporated into the base salary data sheets to provide a total compensation analysis.  This quantitative 

analysis of program costs will provide the District with an understanding of how the study classes compare 

against their market when the costs of benefits programs are taken into consideration.  Within these data 

sheets, four (4) different analyses can be conducted based on how the District wishes to view the data: 

1. An analysis of where the survey classification falls within the labor market for base 

salary 

2. An analysis of where the survey classification falls within the labor market when the cost of 

cash add-ons is taken into consideration (total cash) 

3. An analysis of where the survey classification falls within the labor market when the cost of 

cash add-ons and health programs are taken into consideration 
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4. An analysis of where the survey classification falls within the labor market when the cost of 

cash add-ons, health program costs and retirement contributions are taken into 

consideration (total compensation) 

 

Task 2.7 – Conduct Internal Equity Analysis/Prepare Draft Salary Recommendations. A comprehensive 

and balanced pay program is the result of the analysis of external labor market data, combined with an 

analysis of important internal relationships that reflect the District’s value system of jobs.  With the 

whole job methodology, the internal pay relationship analysis for non-benchmark classifications will 

involve a number of steps to arrive at sound and equitable relationships.  Among others, the most 

important of these will include: 

◼ Analysis of existing and historical pay relationships; 

◼ Analysis of base compensation within the organizational hierarchy to establish consistent 

classification and job series pay parameters within departments and laterally agency-wide; 

◼ Development of consistent, uniform, and realistic guidelines for determining internal 

relationships including span of control, nature and level of work performed and related 

components; and 

◼ Recommendation of equitable and appropriate internal relationship differentials based on 

the above. 

Provided is the methodology CPS HR utilizes for establishing salary levels for benchmark and non-

benchmark classifications in our compensation studies.  This methodology would be applied to all of the 

District’s study classifications. 

1. Conduct a comprehensive understanding of the District’s approach to identify the benchmark 

classifications to be used in the salary setting process. 

2. Establish salary recommendations for these benchmark classifications by setting the salary level 

based on the market data. 

3. Conduct a comprehensive review of the District’s current internal alignment differentials to 

determine what their practices are, and if they should be adjusted. 

4. Apply recommended internal differentials within job families to build the salary 

recommendations for classifications which have significant relationships to each other because 

they are in the same job series or family. 

5. Determine what classifications remain that are not benchmark classifications, or classes that 

minimal comparable data was available for, and are also not part of a job series or family.  These 

classifications are then reviewed to determine which classifications are the subject classifications 

currently internally aligned with and whether that relationship should be changed.  Evaluation 

factors include the nature and level of work performed, as well as the minimum qualifications. 

The salary recommendations for each study classification will display the following information: 

◼ Classification title 
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◼ Current monthly range maximum  

◼ Recommended monthly range maximum  

◼ The percentage difference and/or dollar amount difference between the current and 

recommended monthly range maximum 

This information will provide the District with the percentage and dollar amount of any increase on a 

classification-by-classification basis.   

Task 2.8 – Prepare and Present Draft Compensation Report.  The CPS HR Project Team will develop a 

Draft Compensation Report detailing the results of the labor market survey and a suggested 

implementation plan to address salary range changes.  This draft report will comprise the following: 

◼ Scope of the study 

◼ Labor market agencies, including the comparable characteristics (e.g., size, scope of 

services, number of employees, etc.) 

◼ Study benchmarks, including methodology utilized to identify benchmarks 

◼ Labor market data analysis/methodologies 

◼ Results of the base salary survey  

◼ Salary recommendations for all classifications  

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Costs assume one virtual meeting, for up to two hours, with primary District Project Manager/HR 

staff to discuss the Draft Compensation Report and accompanying data.   

◼ As the District conducts its review of the Draft Report, client comments and questions will be 

captured in a single document provided on the online shared drive.  We are unable to accept 

commentary via e-mail. 

◼ Timeline assumes the District will respond to the Draft Report within two business weeks of 

receipt. 

Task 2.9 – Research and Resolve Issues/Prepare and Present the Final Compensation Report.  Based 

upon the District’s review of the Draft Compensation Report, the CPS HR Project Team will follow-up and 

resolve any outstanding compensation issues.  CPS HR will present the findings to designated key 

stakeholders and respond to any questions about the outcome of the study or the methodology during 

that meeting. 

Client Responsibilities and/or Pricing Assumptions Associated with Task: 

◼ Costs assume one in-person meeting, for up to two hours, with primary District stakeholders to 

present the Final Compensation Report. 
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Project Timeline 

CPS HR estimates 22 weeks to complete the compensation study.  An example timeline is presented on 

the following page and the CPS HR Internal Project Manager and the District can discuss varying 

approaches to customize the timeline.  Our timeline presents the general amount of time for each step 

without accounting for variables that would cause delay or prolong task time. 

Compensation Study - Estimated Timeline 

Compensation study will begin after all activities associated with the Classification Study have 

been completed. 

Week 

Number(s) 

Review the District’s Background Materials; Preliminary Discussion with District to Discuss Possible 
Labor Market Agency Pool and Benchmark Selection; Conduct Research 

1 to 2 

Initial Project Meeting, Including Labor Market Agency and Benchmark Selection  3 

Design, Develop, and Distribute Survey Instrument 4 

Review, Analyze, and Validate Labor Market Survey Data 5 to 8 

Design and Develop Data Spreadsheets 9 to 11 

Conduct Benefits Analysis 12 to 13 

Meeting and Client Review of Preliminary Data and Matches 14 

Conduct Internal Equity Analysis/Prepare Draft Salary Recommendations 15 to 16 

Prepare Draft Compensation Report 17 to 18 

Client Review of Draft Compensation Report/Provides Feedback 19 to 20 

Research and Resolve Issues/Prepare and Present the Final Compensation Report 21 to 22 

 

Start Date 

CPS HR would be able to commence work after March 1, 2020.  We request a minimum two-week lead 

time between full contract execution and initial project meeting.  We require that contracts be executed 

prior to scheduling the initial project meeting. 
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Professional Fixed Fee 
CPS HR has prepared the following professional fixed fees based on the scope of work discussed and further 

detailed below.   

Travel expenses will be billed as a direct pass-through with no markup.  

Classification Study Professional Fixed Fee* 

Classification Study $ 36,995 

Total Compensation Study $ 15,299 

Expenses (not-to-exceed) $  1,500 

Not-To-Exceed Contract Amount: $  53,794 

 

Optional Classification Services (not included in NTE) 

FLSA Analysis $80 per incumbent 

ADA Analysis $80 per classification 

 

Pricing Assumptions 

General Scope 

Number of Classifications Up to 10 

Number of Incumbents Up to 12 

Number of Benchmarks Up to 10 

Number of Labor Markets Up to 11 

Not included in the fixed fee: 

Materials Production CPS HR provides all documents electronically, including Draft Reports, data 

sheets, classification specifications, and Final Reports.  Hard copy printing 

of documents for this engagement will be the responsibility of the District.   

 

Billing Terms 
CPS HR will bill in four equal installments.  The milestones for billing are:  

◼ Completion of Job Evaluation Interviews 

◼ Submission of Draft Classification Report 

◼ Submission of Final Classification Report  

◼ Submission of Final Compensation Report 

Expenses will be billed within the time incurred.  
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CPS HR may request amendment to the funds should work be requested outside of the scope and terms of 

this proposal.   

Pricing Philosophy 
CPS HR is flexible with the proposed work plan; alternate approaches may be discussed with the District 

which may in turn change the proposed cost of the project.  As described in this proposal, the methods, 

approach, timelines, as well as the proposed fee, have been prepared as accurately as possible based upon 

the services requested and study objectives described in the information provided to CPS HR.  The proposed 

professional fees reflect the steps and time necessary to conduct the study in a sound, thorough, and 

sustainable manner, including important input and review by the District’s Internal Project Manager and 

designated stakeholders to accomplish the study objectives.  If changes or additional services are required, 

we will be happy to discuss changes to the project activities, schedule, and/or fee proposal.   
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Project Scope 

I. Conduct comprehensive salary and benefits study for various positions, for the following 10 titles: 

1. General Manager 

2. Administrative Assistant 

3. Senior Accountants representative 

4. Accounts Representative Entry Level 

5. Full Charge Bookkeeper 

6. Water Resources Specialist I-II Flex 

7. Utility Supervisor 

8. Utility Operator II 

9. Utility Operator I 

10. Utility Technician 

  

II. Salary and benefits information to be collected included:  salary range (low to high), and other benefits 

information to be determined not to exceed 13 points of information (benefits, insurance, differentials, 

etc.).  This information could also include information about flexible work schedules or other options such 

as telecommute, etc.   

 

III. WBCP did not receive a list of comparator names, or the preferred number of comparators, therefore 

providing the suggestion below.   

1. Compare against eight other comparable organizations.  At the kick off meeting, we will identify the 

special districts/organizations we will be selecting; our proposal is based on this number and will 

increase or decrease based on the number of comparing organizations selected.   
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Project Approach, Outcomes and Deliverables 

SALARY SURVEY - Project Approach 

Working closely with the Hidden Valley Lake Community Services District, or identified representatives, WBCP 

will collect desired salary and benefits information using the following approach: 

• Hidden Valley Lake approves WBCP’s spreadsheet design and confirms what information WBCP will be 

collecting from comparator organizations.  

• Hidden Valley Lake will provide and populate the spreadsheet with the District’s data for their 

positions.  It is important that the information populated be current and accurate.  

• WBCP will collect identified information described in Project Scope for other comparator organizations 

using website, phone calls, facsimile and other communications to collect and/or confirm information. 

• Process: Once an agreement is signed, we will set up a kick-off meeting date where we will review your 

needs including identifying up to 13 points of information (benefits, insurance, differentials, etc.) and 

use the sample spreadsheets in this proposal as a point of reference. We will also identify how 

information will be displayed in the spreadsheet (i.e., how much detail will be captured and how it will 

be communicated in the documentation). After the kickoff meeting, we will secure a timeline, followed 

by an approval of the spreadsheet content.  

 

Outcomes and Deliverables 

1. Reports will include: 

• Anomalies and other details by comparator organizations.  

• Salary and benefit data findings above and over median. 

• If there is not an exact, or close to exact, job classifications match with comparing organizations, 

report will reflect a title that is a closely matched whenever possible and list these anomalies in the 

final report to review; final report will also identify where there are no matches.  

• Compensation and benefit information where drastic differences exist will be highlighted. 

• Where available, data spreadsheet report will include job description hyperlinks and hyperlinks to 

bargaining unit details (if applicable). 

 

2. Print one copy and bind classification and compensation spreadsheet and summary report, and provide 

electronic reports. 
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Project Team 

 

WENDI BROWN – President 

Wendi is President of WBCP, an executive search, communications and strategy firm, serving clients in Oregon, 

California and Texas, since 2004.  WBCP’s team is passionate about helping organizations improve their 

recruitment services, place great talent, redesign antiquated processes, and execute communication campaigns. 

Formerly, Wendi was an internal Human Resources Consultant for the County of Orange, California, providing 

countywide communications, human resources, executive search and recruiter training services to the Chief 

Executive/Human Resources Office and, at that time, 25 decentralized departments, with 17,000 employees, 

serving a community of 300,000. Wendi has a Bachelor’s of Science in Business Administration with an emphasis 

in Marketing from Colorado Technical University; earned several certificates in Project Management, Global 

Business, Marketing and Human Resources; and is working towards a Master’s in Management from Southern 

Oregon University.  Wendi will provide client relations, oversight of the classification and compensation study, 

manage staff collecting the data, and review and edit final report content and formatting. 

 

HEATHER JACK – WBCP Executive Search Associate 

Heather has been working for WBCP since 2015. Heather supports all recruitments that we manage at 

WBCP, in addition to working on other projects in human resources, employee engagement, salary and 

benchmark studies, and other human resource related projects with several municipalities in Oregon 

and California. Heather has a Bachelor’s of Science degree in Anthropology and a double minor in 

Environmental Studies and French from Southern Oregon University.   

 

Maggie Alexandre– WBCP Executive Search and Class and Compensation Associate 

Maggie Alexandre is a Human Resources professional with over 30 years of experience, mainly in the 

financial services industry and has managed teams up to 80 human resource personnel. She began her 

career in HR at Robertson, Stephens & Company, a boutique investment bank in San Francisco, CA and 

continued in the HR Director role at other investment banks and private equity firms in San Francisco 

until 2016. Maggie has worked in all areas of HR as a generalist with a focus in Employee Relations. 

She moved to Oregon from the Bay Area in 2016 and has been working as an Executive Search 

Associate for WBCP since 2018. She studied Anthropology at California State University, Long Beach 

and received her Human Resources Management Certificate from California State University, San 

Francisco. 
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ADDITIONAL SUPPORT CONSULTANTS/STAFF 

WBCP will use additional administrative consultants to provide other support for data research, collection and 

review process.   
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Professional Fees & Expenses 

 

The total fee for professional consulting for this project is $4,000.  This includes all work outlined in this 

proposal’s scope of work, not including expenses. Expenses are not to exceed $300.00 and will include shipping, 

print and binding costs for reports. Consulting fees will be billed 50% upon securing our services and 50% upon 

project completion.  Invoices are to be paid within 30 days and payment delays will delay the project until bills 

are paid in full.  Work on the project will begin on (this date will be populated at a later time – within two weeks 

of agreement), and we will coordinate our timeline to meet the needs of the Client. 
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EXHIBIT A – Sample Data Spreadsheet 
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County of Mariposa Example 

 
 



EXHIBIT A – Sample Data Spreadsheet 

 



EXHIBIT A – Data Anomalies Example 

 



EXHIBIT A – Data Irregularities Example 
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